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COMPLAINT

Having reviewed the investigative report submitted by the Compliance

Department of National Futures Association ('NFA), and having found reason to

believe that NFA Requirements are being, have been or are about to be violated and

that the matter should be adjudicated, NFA's Business Conduct Committee

("Committee" or'BCC") issues this Complaint against Global Trading Center LLC

('GTC), Harris Shapiro, Ricardo Garcia, Jr., and Kaye Simone White Webster.

ALLEGATIONS

JURISDICTION

1. At all times relevant to this Complaint, GTC was an introducing broker ("18") NFA

Member located in Boca Raton. Florida.

)
)
) NFACaseNo.0S-BCC-026
)
)

)
)



2. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Hanis Shapiro (sometimes referred to as

"Shapiro") was the sole owner and listed principal of GTC. Shapiro was also

registered as an associated person ("AP") of GTC and an NFA Associate. Prior

to operating GTC, Shapiro worked for two firms that were permanently barred

from the futures industry for engaging in fraudulent sales practices.

At all times relevant to this Complaint, Ricardo Garcia, Jr. (sometimes referred to

as "Garcia") and Kaye Simone White Webster (sometimes referred to as

"Webste/') were APs of GTC and NFA Associates.

BACKGROUND

ln 2007, NFA commenced an audit and sales practice investigation of GTC

based on information it received that GTC was continuing to list an individual as

an AP of the firm, even though the individual no longer worked at GTC. This

information suggested that GTC might be trying to avoid NFA's Enhanced

Supervisory Requirements by misrepresenting its AP roster. NFA also received

information that two individuals who were subject to permanent injunctions in

Commodity Futures Trading Commission ('CFTC) enforcement cases - Frank

DeSantis ("DeSantis") and Joseph Valko ("Valko") - were involved, behind-the-

scenes, in GTC's operations.

NFA's investigation found that GTC brokers - including its president, Harris

Shapiro, who was responsible for supervising GTC'S operations and sales force -
engaged in deceptive sales practices while soliciting prospective customers to

open accounts and trade through GTC.

NFA's investigation also found that it was the practice of GTC to have

inexoerienced brokers solicit customers and recommend initial trades. However,
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7.

once they got the customers in the door, the brokers would promote Shapiro as

their mentor and GTC's most experienced broker and then pass the customers

off to him. Under this arrangement, Shapiro would share commissions generated

from these customer accounts with the junior brokers.

While touting Shapiro's experience, GTC brokers failed to disclose to customers

that in 2006 over 90% of Shapiro's customers lost money and, in 2007, 100o/o of

Shapiro's customers, as well as those who were transferred to Shapiro, lost

money.

The performance of GTC's other senior broker and a "top producer" - Kaye

Simone White Webster - was equally bad. NFA's analysis showed all but one of

Webster's 90 customers lost money in 2006 and all but four of her 76 customers

lost money in 2007. However, Webster never disclosed this information to her

customers, nor did she disclose that her customers lost over $2 million during

2006 and 2007.

Webster - who had previously worked for a firm that the CFTC permanently

barred from the futures industry for sales practice fraud - helped Shapiro train

and assist new GTC brokers, with whom she would split commissions. From the

accounts of new brokers whom she assisted, as well as from her own accounts,

Webster earned over $145,000 in commissions in 2006 and more than $127,000

in 2007. As detailed below, Webster made misleading sales solicitations to

prospective customers of GTC which exaggerated the profit potential and

downplayed the risk of trading through GTC.

NFA's investigation also found that, like Shapiro and Webster, GTC APs, Ricardo

Garcia Jr. and Cynthia Jeanne Morris (sometimes referred to as "Morris"), also

8.
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12.

made misleading sales solicitations to customers, which are described in detail

below. (Prior to working for GTC, Garcia and Morris both worked for firms that

had been barred from the futures industry for sales practice fraud.)

Furthermore, NFA's investigation found that GTC engaged in trading practices

designed to maximize commissions for the firm without regard for its customers'

best interests.

NFA's Interpretive Notice, titled "Commissions, Fees and Other Charges",

provides Members guidance on the types of sales irractices - specifically relating

to commissions - that NFA deems to be deceptive, misleading and in violation of

high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade.

The Notice lists several factors that will be considered in determining whether a

Member or Associate has oresented retail customers with a distorted and

misleading view of the likelihood of earning profits by investing with the Member.

One such factor is whether the Member or Associate recommends transactions

or strategies to retail customers that are intended to increase the amount of

commissions and fees generated, without serving any economic or other purpose

for the customers.

From GTC's inception until late 2007,the firm charged commissions and fees of

$250 per round-turn and primarily solicited customers to purchase straight puts

and calls. Through these practices, GTC was able to generate over $3.3 million

in commissions and fees during 2006 and 20Q7. During this same time,

however, over 95% of GTC's customers incurred losses, totaling more than $4.5

million.

13.
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14. In late 2007, GTC lowered its commissions and fees to $99.50 per round-turn,

purportedly to remain competitive with market conditions in the retail futures

industry. Although GTC attributed its commission and fee changes to

competition, its reduced charges coincided with November 1,2007 revisions to

NFA's Enhanced Supervisory Requirements, which required firms that typically

charge commissions of $100 or more to tape their sales solicitations.

At the same time, GTC changed its kading strategy and began promoting options

spreads, including bull call and bear put spreads, option strangles and other

complicated trading strategies. As a result, GTC was able to generate the same

commission revenue, charging $99.50 per round-turn, as it had generated

charging $250 per round-turn. In fact, GTC actually increased its commission

revenue, dramatically, as a result of changing its trading strategy. Under GTC's

new trading strategy, customers not only acquired more positions but were

placed in more spread positions which enabled GTC to collect almost twice as

much in commissions by charging commissions on both the buy and sell side of

the spread transaction.

GTC's high commissions, coupled with its trading strategy of placing customers

in spread positions, resulted in a significant hurdle for customers to overcome in

order to break even. Even if customers were lucky enough to overcome this

hurdle and make a profit on a trade or two, the firm's APs, particularly Shapiro,

worked to get them right back into the market. However, neither Shapiro nor any

other GTC AP ever explained the significant impact the firm's commissions,

together with its trading strategy, would have on the likelihood of potential profit.
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1-7 The misleading sales practices and abusive trading strategies that GTC, Shapiro,

Webster, Garcia, and Morris employed - and which were uncovered by NFA's

investigation - are alleged in detail below.

APPLICABLE RULES

NFA Compliance Rule 2-2(a) provides that no Member or Associate shall cheat,

defraud or deceive, or attempt to cheat, defraud or deceive, any commodity

futures customer.

NFA Compliance Rule 2-4 provides that Members and Associates shall observe

high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade in

the conduct of their commodity futures business.

NFA Compliance Rule 2-5 provides, in pertinent part, that each Member and

Associate shall cooperate promptly and fully with NFA in any NFA investigation,

inquiry, audit, examination or proceeding regarding compliance with NFA

requirements or any NFA disciplinary or arbitration proceeding.

NFA Compliance Rule 2-9(a) provides that each Member shall diligently

supervise its employees and agents in the conduct of their commodity futures

activities for or on behalf of the Member. Each Associate who has supervisory

duties shall diligently exercise such duties in the conduct of that Associate's

commodity futures activities on behalf of the Member.

NFA Compliance Rule 2-10 provides, in pertinent part, that each Member shall

maintain adequate books and records necessary and appropriate to conduct its

business including, without limitation, the records required to be kept under

CFTC Regulations 1.18 and 1.32 through 1.37 for the period required under

CFTC Regulation 1.31.

18.
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23. NFA Compliance Rule 2-29(a)(1) provides that no Member or Associate shall

make any communication with the public which operates as a fraud or deceit.

24. NFA Compliance Rule 2-29(a)(2) provides that no Member or Associate shall

make any communication with the public which employs or is part of a high-

pressure approach.

25. NFA Financial Requirements Section 5 provides, in pertinent part, that each

Member lB must maintain Adjusted Net Capital equal to or in excess of the

greatest of $45,000.

COUNT I

VIOLATfON OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULES 2-2(a1,2-29(al(11,2-29(al(21, AND 2"4:
MAKING DECEPTIVE, MISLEADING AND HIGH.PRESSURED SALES
SOLICITATIONS AND FAILING TO UPHOLD HIGH STANDARDS OF COMMERCIAL
HONOR AND JUST AND EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES OF TRADE BY EMPLOYING
ABUSIVE TRADING STRATEGIES.

26. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 19,23, and 24 are realleged

as paragraph 26.

27. GTC customer, Sandra Kimball ("Kimball"), opened her account through GTC in

October 2007. Kimball, who operated a travel agency, had an annual income of

between $25,000 and $50,000 and no priortrading experience. Kimball invested

approximately $37,000 with GTC and experienced modest trading gains.

However, due to commission charges of nearly $40,000, Kimball's account

ended up suffering a net loss of more than $36,000.

28. Shapiro was Kimball's primary broker. Shapiro, who told Kimball that he

constantly monitored the world economy, recommended that Kimball buy heating

oil and gold which, he claimed, his other clients were doing. Shapiro said that
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30.

Kimball should follow what his other clients were doing so as not to "miss the

boat."

Shapiro told Kimball that the price of heating oil always goes up during the winter

and was pretty much a "sure thing" to continue to go up. Shapiro said that he

could lock in a huge profit for Kimball.

Shapiro said that every penny move in heating oil was worth $420 and that

Kimball could expect to earn $1,680 in profits with a four cent move in her favor.

Shapiro claimed that Kimball could make over $10,000 and that she had very

little to worry about since prices were sure to increase. However, Shapiro failed

to disclose to Kimball that the profit scenario he described to her depended on

her trading deep in the money options that were close to expiring, rather than the

deep out ofthe money options that he recommended she purchase.

Shapiro also pitched bull call spreads to Kimball and told her that she could make

higher profits with a bull call spread than with a normal option. This statement

was misleading since spreads limit profit potential as compared to outright

options. Shapiro also recommended that Kimball trade puts and calls

simultaneously as a protection mechanism for her calls. However, Shapiro never

discussed intrinsic value, time decay or other option characteristics with Kimball.

Based on Shapiro's recommendation, Kimball initially purchased six heating oil

calls. She also purchased 30 Euro calls and 10 Euro puts.

After Kimball placed these initial trades, Shapiro contacted her about one week

later, recommending that she get out of heating oil and into gold. Shapiro told

Kimball that her heating oil did not work the way they anticipated, but gold was

31.
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34.

fluctuating and she could make a huge profit if she moved quickly and "upped the

ante" by investing in the gold markets.

On November 6, 2007 , Kimball's account sold six heating oil calls. These calls,

when combined with the six heating oil calls initially purchased for her account

the week before, resulted in Kimball legging into a bull call spread that had a

premium of about $7,800. However, if Shapiro had closed out Kimball's initial

long heating oil calls, as Kimball thought he was going to do, Kimball would have

enjoyed a $5,000 profit, and Shapiro would not have collected any additional

commissions.

At the same time, Shapiro sold 30 Euro calls for Kimball that, when combined

with the 30 Euro calls purchased the week before, placed her into a bull call

spread in Euros and generated a premium of $1 1,250. Shapiro then used the

premium received from the heating oil and Euro trades to enter into a gold bull

call spread the next day, for which Kimball paid $9,180 in premiums and $6,768

in commissions and fees, for a total purchase price of $15,948. (For Kimball's

gold bull call spread to be profitable, and cover commission and fee charges, it

would have had to make over a 70% return.)

On November 27 , 2007 , Kimball's Euro bull call spread closed with a $15,375

profit (not including commissions and fees), which Shapiro used to initiate

another bull call spread in gold, for which Kimball paid $9,680 in premiums and

over $8,750 in commissions and fees, for a total purchase price of about

$18,440. (Kimball needed over a 90% return on this transaction to cover the

commission and fee charges.)

35.
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.t'f Shapiro's solicitations to Kimball were misleading in that they exaggerated profit

potential, downplayed the risk of loss, failed to explain spreads and their effect on

potential profits and commissions, and failed to disclose that most of Shapiro's

and GTC's customers lost money. Moreover, the trading strategies that Shapiro

recommended to Kimball did not serve any economic or other purpose for

Kimball and, instead, only served to increase the amount of commissions and

fees that GTG received.

GTC customer, Jason Humphrey ("Humphrey"), opened a trading account

through GTC in August 2007. He invested $53,970 with GTC and had trading

gains of over $13,000. Despite these gains, Humphrey's account suffered a net

loss of $51,355 due to the over $64,000 in commissions and fees that he paid.

Humphrey was first contacted by GTC AP Webster. Webster told Humphrey

there was a big opportunity for him to invest some money with GTC in crude oil

options because there was a hurricane about to hit the Gulf of Mexico. Webster

said there was a "big rush" to buy crude options and that Humphrey needed to

"get in noW'to make substantial profits.

Webster claimed that Humphrey could make significant amounts of money - as

much as $100,000 to $300,000 in profits on anything he invested in. Webster

said that, although Humphrey could potentially lose all of his money, losses were

unlikely with the current market conditions and the hurricane coming.

Webster recommended spreads to Humphrey but did not explain anything about

spreads to him. Nor did Webster explain to Humphrey that options lose their

value as they move closer to expiration, nor did she give him any choices about

the ootions she wanted him to purchase.

38.
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42. Humphrey initially invested approximately $10,000 and acquired ten unleaded

gas calls. These positions went up a little, but soon thereafter declined.

Humphrey asked Webster if he should liquidate his positions and collect some

money, but Webster told him there was still some hope he would make money

and to just hold on. Therefore, Humphrey took Webster's advice and held the

positions, which ended up expiring worthless.

At some point, shortly after Humphrey opened his account, Webster told him that

Shapiro was actually the head trader of his account. She said that Shapiro was

in a "big meeting with the other traders" concerning new ways to invest with huge

potential to make money.

Thereafter, Humphrey dealt with Shapiro rather than Webster. Shapiro

convinced Humphrey to invest an additional $44,000 and recommended that

Humphrey get into the Euro market to make back some money.

On October 25,2007 , Humphrey's account acquired a number of Euro options at

Shapiro's recommendation. A few days later, Shapiro called Humphrey to tell

him he was not making money on the Euro trades and that he should invest in

gold. Humphrey told Shapiro he wanted to get out of everything, but Shapiro

convinced Humphrey to place a gold bull call spread, instead.

Shapiro then sold Euro calls, which when combined with Humphrey's existing

Euro position legged Humphrey into a Euro call spread. Shapiro used the

premium on the Euro trade to enter into a gold bull call spread, generating

commissions on all three legs and leaving Humphrey with about a $900 deficit.

Webster's and Shapiro's solicitations of Humphrey were misleading in that they

exaggerated the profit potential, downplayed the risks involved in trading options,

43.
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failed to explain adequately the trading recommendations that they made and the

effect of commissions and fees on profit potential, and failed to disclose that most

of their and the firm's customers lost money. In addition, Webster used high-

pressure sales tactics during her solicitations of Humphrey by urging him to "get

in now" and invest immediately. Moreover, the trading strategies that Shapiro

and Webster recommended to Humphrey did not serve any economic or other

purpose for Humphrey and, instead, only served to increase the amount of

commissions and fees that GTC received.

48. Marlene and Hugo Pittoors ("the Pittoorses"), who reside in Canada, opened a

joint account through GTC in April 2008 and closed it in September 2008. The

Pittoorses invested $150,970 with GTC and had trading gains of $86,023.

However, after paying $85,188 in commissions and fees, they incurred a net loss

of $361.

49. The Pittoorses learned of GTC from friends, who had an account through GTC.

Marlene Pittoors ("Pittoors") contacted GTC and spoke with Shapiro. Shapiro

asked Pittoors how much she could afford to invest, and she told him $20,000.

Pittoors also mentioned to Shapiro that she had approximately $100,000 in

retirement savings.

50. Shapiro persuaded Pittoors to open a joint account with her husband with an

initial deposit of $21,000, which Shapiro said would allow the Piftoorses to buy 30

Euro options. Shapiro told Pittoors that she could potentially make $50,000 off

her investment.

5'1. Shapiro told Pittoors that she would pay a commission of $99.50 "per option

round, including the buy and sell" but never explained that Pittoors would pay this

't2
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commission on each leg of a spread. Moreover, Shapiro never explained

anything about spreads to Pittoors.

The day after the Pittoorses opened their account, another GTC broker, Cynthia

Jeanne Morris, a/Ua Cindy Goldberg, contacted Pittoors. Morris stated she

would be servicing the Pittoorses' account.

Morris told Pittoors that if she invested $100,000, she could double her money to

$200,000 and, after Piftoors doubled her money, they could invest it in something

else and double it again. However, Morris never discussed risk of loss with

Pittoors or the possibility of her losing any money.

On one occasion, Morris tried to convince Pittoors to invest an additional

$200,000 in crude oil. Pittoors declined but did agree to invest an additional

$30,000, which Pittoors obtained through a line of credit.

Morris later contacted Pittoors and suggested that she sell corn calls she had

purchased earlier, saying Euros would give them more profit and faster.

However, Morris never explained to Pittoors that if she sold her corn calls she

would sustain a loss and her account would go into a $33,000 deficit.

Pittoors did not understand how to read her account activity statements and

attempted to make appointments with Morris and Shapiro on numerous

occasions to discuss her statements. However, whenever Pittoors asked for help

understanding her account statements, she received various excuses such as

Morris was in the washroom, or Morris and Shapiro were unable to go over the

statements because NFA auditors were oresent in GTC's office and "had all of

the Pittoorses' accounts."

't a.



58.

After incurring significant losses, Pittoors contacted GTC in late May 2008 and

expressed dissatisfaction with GTC's handling of the account. Shortly thereafter,

the market moved in a favorable direction for certain of the Pittoorses' open

positions. When GTC advised Pittoors of this market move, she decided to

withdraw $150,000.

Morris and Shapiro primarily recommended spreads to Pittoors (and this is what

her and her husband's account mainly traded), including an advanced trading

strategy that involved simultaneously buying a spread ratio of two bull call

spreads and one bear put spread. In the Pittoorses' case, GTC recommended

this advanced strategy in a corn spread right after they opened their account.

This transaction resulted in a total purchase price of more than $48,000 and

required almost a 45% move to break even. Then, about one week later, GTC

recommended another complex corn spread to Pittoors, which resulted in a total

purchase price of almost $45,000 and required a move of almost 50% to break

even. By placing this second spread, GTC exposed the Pittoorses to twice as

much risk if the market did not move in their favor, without providing them any

additional material benefits. ln addition, the transaction generated a margin call

of over $44.000.

Morris' and Shapiro's solicitations to the Pittoorses were misleading in that they

exaggerated profit potential, failed to explain adequately the effects of

commissions and fees on potential profits, and failed to disclose adequately the

risks involved or that most of their and GTC's customers lost money. Moreover,

the trading strategies that Shapiro and Morris recommended to the Pittoorses did

59.
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60.

not serve any economic or other purpose for the Pittoorses and, instead, only

served to increase the amount of commissions and fees that GTC received.

Adrian Glodon and his wife, Tricia Gariba-Glodon ("the Gibbons"), opened a joint

trading account through GTC on August 23, 2007 and closed it on January 9,

2008. They invested $30,940 and lost $30,179, of which $21,253 was for

commissions and fees.

GTC broker, Sammy Eyide ("Eyide"), initially solicited the Glodons to open an

account, which they did with an initial deposit of $9,985, a portion of which was

used to acquire unleaded gas options. Eyide suggested that the Glodons speak

to Shapiro about how to invest the remainder of their initial deposit.

Thereafter, Shapiro became the Glodons'main broker. Shapiro frequently called

Adrian Glodon ("Glodon") and gave him account updates that suggested that his

and his wife's account was doing well. Glodon relied on the performance

information he received from Shaoiro because he could not understand his

account statements.

Shapiro pressured Glodon to immediately invest more money to take advantage

of the markets. Shapiro would say things to Glodon such as, if Glodon invested

X amount of dollars that day, he could make Y amount of dollars by the end of

the day. As a result of Shapiro's pressure, Glodon made three additional

deposits during the first month his and his wife's account was open.

Shapiro's trading recommendations to Glodon were inconsistent with the actual

trades that Shapiro placed for the Glodons' account. To illustrate, Shapiro

recommended that the Glodons invest in Euro options to take advantage of the

dollar's falling value, thereby suggesting that the Glodons could profit from the
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65.

direction that the Euro market moved (i.e., up or down). However, Shapiro

placed the Glodons in a Euro option strangle, involving Euro puts and calls, thus

speculating on the market's volatility, rather than its direction. By placing the

Glodons in a Euro strangle, Shapiro was able to make more commissions than

he would have made had he acquired a simple directional position for the

Glodons (e.9., a net long or short option transaction), in which case he only

would have generated commissions on one side of the trade.

Shapiro's solicitations to the Glodons were misleading in that they exaggerated

profit potential, failed to adequately explain the characteristics of the trades that

Shapiro recommended or the effects of commissions and fees on potential

profits, failed to adequately disclose the risk of loss, and failed to disclose that

most of Shapiro's and GTC's customers lost money. Shapiro also provided

misleading information to the Glodons about the performance of their account.

Moreover, the trading strategies that Shapiro recommended to the Glodons did

not serye any economic or other purpose forthe Glodons and, instead, only

served to increase the amount of commissions and fees that GTC received.

Jason Blaikie and his wife, Joyce ("the Blaikies"), opened a joint account through

GTC in August 2007. They invested $100,000 with GTC and had hading gains

of $26,040. However, due to the $124,992 in commissions and fees that they

paid, their account sustained a loss of $98,971 .

Jason Blaikie (sometimes referred to "Blaikie") received a cold call from Garcia in

August 2007. Garcia recommended that Blaikie open an account through GTC

and invest in unleaded gasoline. Garcia told Blaikie that he was 100% confident

unleaded gasoline was going to increase in price.

66.
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68. Garcia said that a $.01 increase in the price of unleaded gas would generate a

$420 profit, and a $.05 increase would generate a $2,100 profit, per contract.

However, Garcia failed to disclose to Blaikie that this scenario related to the

underlying futures contract's price, and also failed to disclose that the deep out of

the money option he was recommending would only enjoy a fraction of any

favorable market move in the futures contract. Furthermore, Garcia's scenario

did not factor in the commissions and fees the Blaikies would have to overcome

on this particular trade, nor did he disclose how commissions, fees and other

charges would affect the Blaikies' overall profit potential.

Shortly after the Blaikies opened their account, Garcia turned them over to

Shapiro, whom Garcla described as his "mentor" and GTC's senior trader.

Shapiro urged Blaikie to invest additional money and suggested that he needed

to take immediate action. Shapiro boasted that he knew how to make money

and asked Blaikie if he wanted to make money.

Shapiro told Blaikie that he could "piggyback" Euro trades with an order he was

going to place for his "high rollers" and that he would make money whether the

Euro went up or down. Another time, when Blaikie was on a family vacation,

Shapiro told Blaikie that he could not wait until after his vacation to place the

trades he was recommending and that Blaikie needed to act immediately. On

another occasion, Shapiro demanded that Joyce Blaikie wake her husband up

telling her that it was extremely urgent that he discuss his gold projections with

Jason Blaikie.

Shapiro also made misleading statements to Blaikie about options trading. Fot

example, Shapiro recommended Blaikie trade option spreads, claiming spreads

70.
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would allow Blaikie to acquire more positions and were a more conseryative

approach to trading. However, Shapiro never disclosed to Blaikie that spreads

meant double commissions. Nor did Shapiro adequately explain spreads to

Blaikie other than to tell Blaikie that spreads were very complicated and that

Blaikie should trust him.

After the Blaikies incurred trading losses, Shapito told Blaikie he could make

back all of the Blaikies'losses by placing them in more spread positions. Shapiro

also claimed that he could turn the Blaikies' account balance of $15,000 into

$90,000 by purchasing February 08 gold calls for their account.

Shapiro's and Garcia's solicitations to the Blaikies were misleading in that they

exaggerated profit potential, failed to adequately explain the characteristics of the

trades that they recommended or the effects of commissions and fees on

potential profits, failed to adequately disclose the risk of loss, and failed to

disclose that most of Shapiro's, Garcia's, and GTC's customers lost money.

Moreover, the trading strategies that Shapiro recommended to the Blaikies did

not serve any economic or other purpose for the Blaikies and, instead, only

served to increase the amount of commissions and fees that GTC received. In

addition, Shapiro used high-pressure sales tactics to persuade the Blaikies to

invest additional money.

Francis Pugsley ("Pugsley") opened an account through GTC in November 2007.

Pugsley invested $10,000 and lost $9,924, of which $3,981 went to commissions

and fees.

Although another broker at GTC initially spoke to Pugsley, Webster was the main

person who solicited Pugsley to open an account through GTC. Webster told
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Pugsley that oil futures were going crazy and said Pugsley could make $40,000

in a short time, which '\rvould only be the beginning." Webster also told Pugsley

that she was making tons of money for people, especially in oil, thatthe oil

market was hot, and that Pugsley needed to "get in now."

Webster stressed her experience to Pugsley, telling him that she had been in the

industry for a long time and knew when to get in and out. Webster told Pugsley

that trading might be risky with any other person, but there was little risk with her.

Based on Webster's solicitation, Pugsley agreed to open a trading account

through GTC with an initial deposit of $10,000.

After Pugsley started trading, Webster told him that the markets were great and

that he was doing very well and shouldn't worry. However, when Pugsley

received his monthly account statement, he saw that his account appeared to

have lost half its value. When Pugsley called Webster to discuss his monthly

account statement, Webster informed him that all of his money was gone, which

totally contradicted Webster's earlier assurances to Pugsley that the markets

were great, and that he was doing very well and shouldn't worry.

Webster's solicitations to Pugsley were misleading in that they exaggerated profit

potential, failed to adequately explain her trading strategies or the effects of

commissions and fees on potential profits, failed to adequately disclose the risk

of loss, and failed to disclose that most of her and GTC's customers lost money.

David Robinson ("Robinson") opened a trading account through GIC in August

2007. Robinson invested $5,000 and lost $4,472, of which $2,750 was for

commissions and fees.

77.
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81. Webster initially contacted Robinson through a cold call, and continued calling off

and on for about a year before Robinson finally decided to open an account.

Webster repeatedly told Robinson that, "you can make good money." However,

Webster never informed Robinson that the majority of GTC's and her customers

had lost money in 2006.

After Robinson opened his account, he expressed interest in trading crude oil, so

Webster placed crude oil trades for Robinson. Webster then tried to convince

Robinson that he should invest in heating oil, claiming heating oil prices were

going to go up and he could make a lot of money. Robinson agreed to trade

heating oil options, which subsequently caused him to lose all but $500 of his

initial investment.

Webster's solicitations to Robinson were misleading in that they exaggerated the

profit potential and downplayed the risks involved in trading options. Webster

also failed to disclose that most of her and the firm's customers lost money.

Craig Werstiuk ('Werstiuk") opened a trading account through GTC on January

9, 2008 and closed it approximately four months later, on May 13, 2008.

Werstiuk invested $495,000 and lost his entire investment, including commission

and fee charges totaling almost $375,000.

Shapiro was Werstiuk's broker. Shapiro contacted Werstiuk three to four times a

week with trading recommendations. Based on Shapiro's recommendations,

Werstiuk's account mainly traded bull call and bear put spreads. For example,

Werstiuk purchased a 40-lot bull call spread and a 10-lot bear put spread in the

February 2008 Euro currency options, paying a combined premium of almost

$14,000 on the spreads and close to $10,000 in commissions and fees.

82.

83.

84.

85.
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87.

Werstiuk would have had to experience over a 70o/o return on each of these

spreads just to overcome the commissions and fees. In fact - because bull call

spreads and bear put spreads are negatively correlated (i.e., as the value of one

rises, the other falls) - Werstiuk actually would have had to experience a move of

far more than 70% in either direction to offset the loss on the converse side of the

trade.

A significant portion of GTC's January and February 2008 commission revenue

was made ofiWerstiuk's account alone. For example, almost 40% of GTC's

January's commission revenue of $286,560, and over 60% of GTC's February

commission revenue of $396,120, was generated by the trading in Werstiuk's

account.

Shapiro's communications with Werstiuk were misleading in that Shapiro failed to

adequately explain to Werstiuk the effects of commissions and fees on profit

potential or how bull call spreads and bear put spreads work. Shapiro also failed

to disclose to Werstiuk that most of his and GTC's customers lost money in the

preceding years. Moreover, the trading strategies that Shapiro recommended to

Werstiuk did not serve any economic or other purpose for Werstiuk and, instead,

only served to increase the amount of commissions and fees that GTC received.

By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, GTC, Shapiro, Webster and

Garcia are charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 2-2(a),24,

2-29 (a) (1 ) and 2-29 (a)(2).

88.
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COUNT II

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 24: FAILING TO UPHOLD HIGH
STANDARDS OF COMMERCIAL HONOR AND JUST AND EQUITABLE
PRINCIPLES OF TRADE BY USING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS THAT
PROHIBITED CUSTOMERS FROM PROVIDING INFORMATION TO NFA.

89. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1 , 2, and 19 are realleged as paragraph

89.

As part of its investigation, NFA found that GTC engaged in improper and unjust

practices concerning settlement agreements the firm entered into with some of its

customers. NFA obtained a copy of the settlement agreements two customers

entered into with GTC. In reviewing the confidentiality provisions in the

agreements signed by those customers, NFA noted the following language: "Both

parties agree to hold confidential all prior transactions, statements, solicitations

(including written or spoken), sales materials, negotiations, account information,

bank statements, communications as well as any other information regarding

clients account, transactions and communications with Global Trading Center,

(agents, employees and successors). Both Client and Company agree to not

share any such information with any third party, including any government

agency, individual, corporation, competitor, or any other group or

individual for any reason what-so-ever." (Emphasis added.)

NFA's Interpretive Notice to Compliance Rule 2-4 states, 'While the practice of

including language prohibiting the disclosure of seftlement terms is acceptable,

the use of language which clearly bars customer cooperation with NFA is not.

Including such language in settlement agreements is viewed by NFA as an

unethical practice and a failure to observe high standards of commercial honor

and just and equitable principals of trade."

91.
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92. The restrictive language in the GTC confidentiality provision, which is highlighted

above, is contrary to the dictates of NFA's Interpretive Notice and constitutes a

serious breach of GTC's and Shapiro's obligation as an NFA Member and

Associate, respectively, to uphold high standards of commercial honor and just

and equitable principals of trade.

93. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, GTC and Shapiro are charged

with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 24.

couNT lll

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-{O AND NFA FINANGIAL
REQUIREMENTS SECTION 5: FAILING TO MAINTAIN CURRENT BOOKS AND
RECORDS AND FAILING TO CALCULATE ADJUSTED NET CAPITAL PROPERLY.

94. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 22 and 25 are realleged as paragraph

94.

95. When NFA commenced its 2007 examination of GTC, GTC back office manager

Janice James ("James") provided NFA with a September 30, 2007 net capital

computation, which showed the firm was under its minimum capital requirements.

When NFA brought this to James' attention, she represented certain balances

were not reflected in the computation and provided a revised capital computation

to NFA. Two days later, though, NFA received another version of the September

30, 2007 capital computation, which showed a different excess net capital

balance than the previous calculations prepared by GTC.

96. While reviewing GTC's monthly net capital computations from January 2007 to

September 2007, NFA also discovered that, according to GTC's records, GTC

was under its capital requirements as of January 31 ,2007 .
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97. GTC also did not accrue properly for its operating expenses. When NFA brought

this issue to the firm's attention in 2005, GTC personnel represented the firm

would take corrective action to resolve the problem. However, NFA found during

the 2007 exam that GTC was still failing to accrue properly for its operating

expenses.

98. GTC had an agreement with a management company, Global Trading

Management, Inc., to pay GTC's operating expenses. However, the majority of

invoices NFA reviewed were in GTC's name for expenses it incurred. Therefore,

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, GTC needed to

accrue for these expenses. Furthermore, when NFA brought this to GTC's

attention in November 2007, Shapiro assured NFA that GTC would correct this

issue immediately. However, NFA found GTC was still not accruing properly for

its operating expenses when staff returned to the firm in May 2008.

99. ln addition, GTC's adjusted net capital was beneath the equity withdrawal

restriction as of February 28, March 31, July 31 and September 30, 2007.

However, the firm allowed equity withdrawals during these periods.

100. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, GTC is charged with violations of

NFA Compliance Rule 2-10 and NFA Financial Requirements Section 5.

COUNT IV

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-5: FAILING TO COOPEMTE WITH
NFA DURING ITS AUDIT.

101. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1,2,and 20 are realleged as paragraph

101.
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102. Under NFA Compliance Rule 2-5, NFA Members and Associates are required to

cooperate promptly and fully with NFA in connection with investigations, audits,

inquiries and other matters regarding compliance with NFA's Requirements.

103, Notwithstanding their obligations under NFA Compliance Rule 2-5, GTC and

Shapiro failed to cooperate with NFA during its audits of GTC. For example,

GTC did not allow NFA auditors immediate entry into the firm's interior office

space when they arrived there to conduct audits of GTC in November 2007, May

2008 and June 2008. During both 2008 visits, Shapiro made NFA staff wait in

the lobby area, while he escorted individuals out of GTC's offices to an ofiice

across the hall. Further, as NFA staff waited in the lobby area, they could see

into GTC's interior office space and observed GTC employees tearing items off

the wall and throwing them into garbage cans. When NFA staff later gained

access to GTC's interior office space, staff inspected the materials in the garbage

and found what appeared to be sales seripts and lead lists. Moreover, during the

June 2008 audit, Shapiro physically slammed the door in the face of NFA

auditors who were attempting to gain access to GTC's interior offices.

104. In addition, it is customary for NFA auditors to ask individuals present at a firm

during an audit to produce identification, especially if NFA has concerns that a

firm may be fraudulently manipulating its AP roster to avoid NFAs Enhanced

Supervisory Requirements. Therefore, when NFA arrived at GTC's offices in

May 2008, staff asked the individuals who were present there to produce

identification, but some refused and lefi the premises. This heightened NFA's

concerns that individuals were working at GTC without proper CFTC registration
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105. Therefore, NFA asked Shapiro to produce records of HT Shapiro Enterprises,

Inc. ("Shapiro Enterprises"), a company Shapiro solely owns and which, on at

least one occasion, was used by Shapiro to pay a GTC employee. NFA asked

for the records of Shapiro Enterprises to determine if other GTC employees,

particularly ones who might be acting as APs without proper CFTC registration,

received compensation through Shapiro Enterprises. However, despite several

requests from NFA's Compliance and Legal Departments, Shapiro has yet to

produce the requested records.

106. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, GTC and Shapiro are charged

with violations of NFA Compliance Rule 2-5.

COUNT V

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-9: FAILING TO DILIGENTLY
SUPERVISE EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS IN THE CONDUCT OF THEIR
COMMODITY FUTURES ACTIVITIES.

107. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 17 and21 are realleged as

paragraph 107.

108. NFA Compliance Rule 2-9 obligates every NFA Member and Associate who has

supervisory responsibilities to supervise diligently the Member's employees and

agents. This requires Members and Associates to perform due diligence by

screening APs before hiring them to solicit the public, providing effective sales

practice training to APs, monitoring APs' telephone sales solicitations to detect

and prevent deceptive and misleading sales tactics, and imposing appropriate

discipline on APs who engage in improper sales practices. However, the serious

deficiencies described above demonstrate a complete lack of supervision by

GTC and Shapiro of GTC's sales force.
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109. Shapiro is solely responsible for supervising GTC's brokers. According to

Shapiro, he supposedly instituted a number of supervisory procedures to ensure

that GTC complied with regulatory compliance. Yet, a training program that

Shapiro instituted for new brokers on the proper way to solicit customers included

Series 3 training provided by Paul F. Plunkett ("Plunkett"), who was permanently

barred from the futures industry in 2006 for sales practice fraud. As Plunkett is

the last person you would want to train new brokers, his involvement in GTC and

Shapiro's supervisory program reveals what a sham it was.

1 10. Further, and even stronger, evidence that Shapiro's supervisory program was a

sham was the conduct of Shapiro, himself, who was the mastermind behind

GTC's outrageous commission structure and trading strategy. Shapiro was also

the leader of the pack when it came to making misleading statements and

material omissions to customers. Shapiro also knew better than anyone else that

GTC and its APs had a deplorable performance record, yet neither he nor any of

GTC's brokers ever disclosed that fact to any GTC customer. With Shapiro as

the role model and mentor, it is little wonder that GTC's APs engaged in abusive

and fraudulent sales practices.

1 1 1 . Shapiro also had the motive and opportunity to increase the commissions and

fees GTC generated. Not only did Shapiro set GTC's commission rates and

make all trading recommendations for the firm, but also he earned commissions

from his assigned accounts, split commissions 50/50 when he assisted new

brokers with their clients and. as the sole owner of GTC, received half of the

commissions earned by all GTC brokers. All this explains why Shapiro engaged

in misleading trading practices and recommended hansactions that were
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intended to increase the amount of commissions and fees generated, and then

paid no attention to GTC brokers who employed the same practic,es.

112. NFA also witnessed first-hand the lack of supervision by GTC and Shapiro. For

example, during NFAs November 2007 visit, NFA frequently heard a GTC AP on

the phone speaking in a foreign language. When NFA questioned Shapiro about

this, he insisted the calls were personal in nature, even though he admitted he

did not speak the foreign language spoken by the AP and, therefore, had no idea

if the calls were personal in nature or sales solicitations. In addition, GTC AP

Gail Eisenberg ("Eisenberg") was allowed to work alone and unsupervised in a

separate location from GTC's main office or in a storage closet at the firm. As a

result, Eisenberg solicited prospective customers and spoke with current

customers without any supervision, even though she previously worked for seven

disciplined firms, most of which are permanently barred from the industry.

1 13. Finally, NFA found sales scripts at GTC's office during two of its visits. The sales

scripts contained misleading profit claims, similar to those made to the customers

identified in Count l, When NFA asked Shapiro about the sales scripts, he

denied ever seeing them.

114. The numerous misleading solicitations made by multiple GTC brokers, including

Shapiro, as alleged in Count l, combined with the improper and abusive trading

practices that GTC and Shapiro employed, and the firm's inadequate books and

records, evidence a serious failure on the part of GTC and Shapiro to supervise

the firm and its APs.

115. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, GTC and Shapiro are charged

with violations of NFA Compliance Rule 2-9(a).
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PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

ANSWER

You must file a written Answer to the Complaint with NFA within thirty

days of the date of the Complaint. The Answer shall respond to each allegation in the

Complaint by admitting, denying or averring that you lack sufficient knowledge or infor-

mation to admit or deny the allegation. An averment of insufficient knowledge or infor-

mation may only be made after a diligent effort has been made to ascertain the relevant

facts and shall be deemed to be a denial of the pertinent allegation.

The place for filing an Answer shall be:

National Futures Association
200 West Madison Street
Suite 1600
Chicago, lllinois 60606-3447
Attn : Legal Department-Docketing

E-Mail: Docketinq@nfa.futures.orq
Facsimif e: 312-7 81 -167 2

Failure to file an Answer as provided above shall be deemed an admission of the facts

and legal conclusions contained in the Complaint. Failure to respond to any allegation

shall be deemed an admission of that allegation. Failure to file an Answer as provided

above shall be deemed a waiver of hearing.

POTENTIAL PENALTIES. DISQUALIFICAiION AND INELIGIBILITY

At the conclusion of the proceedings conducted as a result of or in con-

nection with the issuance of this Complaint, NFA may impose one or more of the

following penalties:

(a) expulsion or suspension for a specified period from NFA membership;

(b) bar or suspension for a specified period from association with an NFA
Member;
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(c) censure or reprimand;

(d) a monetary fine not to exceed $250,000 for each violation found; and

(e) order to cease and desist or any other fitting penalty or remedial action not
inconsistent with these oenalties.

The allegations in this Complaint may constitute a statutory disqualification

from registration under Section 8a(3XM) of the Commodity Exchange Act. Respon-

dents in this matter who apply for registration in any new capacity, including as an

associated person with a new $ponsor, may be denied registration based on the

pendency of this proceeding.

Pursuant to the provisions of CFTC Regulation 1 .63 penalties imposed in

connection with this Complaint may temporarily or permanently render Respondents

who are individuals ineligible to serve on disciplinary committees, arbitration panels and

governing boards of a self-regulatory organization, as that term is defined in CFTC

Regulation 1.63.

IATION

o^t"a, l0-,)B-_OB By:

/jac(Complaints\GIobal Trading)
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

l, Nancy Miskovich Paschen, on oath state that on October 28, 2008, I

served copies of the attached Complaint, by sending such copies in the United States

mail, firsfclass delivery, and by overnight mail, in envelopes addressed as follows'

Global Trading Center LLC
55 NE 5th Avenue
Suite 300
Delray Beach, FL 33483
Attn: Hanis Shapiro

Harris Shaoiro
8070 NW 11th Street B
Margate, FL 33063

Subscribed and sworn to before me
on this 28th day of October 2008,

Kaye Simone White Webster
3776 Inverrary Boulevard
R-203
Lauderhill, FL 33319

Ricardo Garcia, Jr.
2859 Dolphin Cir.
West Palm Beach, FL 33406


